AP SEMINAR (Capstone): AP EXAM
Performance task #1 - TMPOD
OVERVIEW
Our AP Exam period has officially begun with Performance Task #1. In groups of 4-5, students will be completing the IRR and TMPOD. Each group will be tasked with developing a research question, writing Individual Research Reports (from a particular lens) and creating a group presentation. As you work through the task, consider the skills from the fall semester and the resources available on the class website.  Formally, this section of your exam will be scored as follows:

	Performance Task #1: 
Individual Research Report and Team Multimedia Presentation (20% of AP Seminar Exam Score)

	Component
	Scoring Method 
	Weight

	Individual Research Report (1,200 words)
--Submit to AP Digital Porfolio
	College Board scored
	50% of 20%


	Team Multimedia Presentation (8-10 minutes)
	Teacher scored
	50% of 20%

	Oral defense (one question per person)
	
	


REMINDERS

· Tardiness to class is not acceptable; students who are late should sign in when they arrive 
· Technology, including cell phones, should only be used with the instructor’s permission

· Bathroom use should be limited (as needed) in class
· Unless otherwise directed, emailed assignments and late assignments are not accepted
UNIT PLAN
Thursday, December 13
Discussion:
Overview of Performance Task #1; Group Assignments
Homework:
Discuss Preliminary Questions with Group
Monday, December 17
Discussion:
Overview of IRR Rubric; Developing Your Research Question
Homework:
Question Map (2 questions per lens for your topic/theme)
Wednesday, December 19
Discussion:
Review: Characteristics of a Strong Research Question

Groups: Questions and Lenses
Homework:
Read and annotate IRR Student Samples & Commentary
Friday, December 21
Discussion:
Library: Research
Homework:
Research for your IRR

Monday, December 24 – Thursday, January 3
NO SCHOOL – HOLIDAY BREAK

Monday, January 7
Discussion:
Research
Homework:
Work on IRR

Wednesday, January 9
Discussion:
Research
Homework:
Work on IRR; Complete Annotated Bibliography or Formal Outline
Friday, January 11
Discussion:
Groups: Peer Review and Discussion
Homework:
Work on IRR
Tuesday, January 15
Discussion:
Research
Homework:
Work on IRR
Thursday, January 17 
Discussion:
Research
Homework:
Complete First Submission of IRR
Tuesday, January 22
Discussion:
Groups: Peer Review and Commentary
Homework:
Work on IRR  

Thursday, January 24
Discussion:
Research
Homework:
Work on IRR
Monday, January 28
Discussion:
Research
Homework:
Complete Second Submission of IRR
Wednesday, January 30 – IRR DUE
Discussion:
Presentation Prep: Work
Homework:
Work on Presentation
Friday, February 1
Discussion:
Presentation Prep: Work
Homework:
Work on Presentation  

Tuesday, February 5
Discussion:
Presentation Prep: Oral Defense Questions
Homework:
Complete Oral Defense Questions
Thursday, February 7
Discussion:
Presentation Prep – Final Rehearsal/Confirm Rubric 
Homework:
Finish Presentations
Monday, February 11
Discussion:
TMPOD Presentations
Homework:
TBD
Wednesday, February 13
Discussion:
TMPOD Presentations
Homework:
TBD
Friday, February 15
Discussion:
TMPOD Presentations
Homework:
Complete Final Submission of IRR to Digital Portfolio [image: image1.png]



